                                                                    May 20, 1997

James R. Sutton

Law Offices of Nielsen, Merksamer

  Parrinello, Mueller & Naylor

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, California  94941

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No.  I-97-226
Dear Mr. Sutton:

This letter is a response to your request, on behalf of the California Republican Party, about the status of the Raper Advice Letter, No. I-97-036.  That letter, among other things, addressed the solicitation of contributions to a political party committee by a candidate or elected official from a lobbyist who finances, engages, or is authorized to engage in lobbying the candidate or elected official’s agency.  In the Raper letter, we advised that Section 85704 does not “explicitly prohibit a candidate or elected official from soliciting or arranging contributions for a political party from any lobbyist.”  (Ibid., emphasis in original.)  

The Commission discussed the Raper letter at its April 1997 meeting, and determined that the conclusion in the letter would stand.  Please note that whether we would reach a similar conclusion in any given situation depends upon the facts of each particular situation, as posed in a formal advice request.  Also, we wish to reemphasize most strongly the cautionary note in the same letter about the prohibition against earmarking contributions.  (See Section 85703.)  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
John Vergelli

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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